

No. 22-2948

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DANA JENNINGS AND JOSEPH FURLONG, Individually and on Behalf of Others
Similarly Situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CARVANA, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 5:21-cv-05400,
Before the Honorable Eward G. Smith, District Judge

APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Robert P. Cocco
ROBERT P. COCCO, P.C.
1500 Walnut St., Ste. 900
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Tel: (215) 351-0200
bob.cocco@phillyconsumerlaw.com

Phillip R. Robinson
CONSUMER LAW CENTER LLC
10125 Colesville Road, Suite 378
Silver Spring, MD 20901
Tel.: (301) 448-1304
phillip@marylandconsumer.com

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. APPELLEES’ TRANSACTIONS	7
B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
C. HISTORY, PURPOSE, AND STRUCTURE OF THE MVSFA.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
A. THE MVSFA GOVERNS ALL RISCs ENTERED INTO IN PENNSYLVANIA; PURPORTED AGREEMENTS WHICH DO NOT COMPLY WITH MVSFA ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE CONTRACTS UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF STATE STATUTORY LAW	19
B. CARVANA’S RISC “INTEGRATION CLAUSE” SAYS WHAT IT MEANS AND MEANS WHAT IT UNAMBIGUOUSLY SAYS	28
C. THE COMMON LAW AND THE MVSFA ARE CONSISTENT; BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE AND APPLICABLE LAW GOVERNING CARVANA’S RISCs IT FORFEITED ANY TERM NOT INCLUDED IN THE RISC ITSELF	32
D. THIS COURT IS ALSO REQUIRED TO FOLLOW THE DECISIONS OF THE INTERMEDIATE STATE APPELLATE COURTS IN THE ABSENCE OF CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE HIGHEST COURT OF THE STATE WOULD DECIDE DIFFERENTLY.	39
E. ASSUMING THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO EVEN CONSIDER CARVANA’S MERITS ARGUMENT, THE APPELLEES HAVE STATED WELL PLED CLAIMS	46
CONCLUSION	50

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allegheny Cnty. v. Allegheny Cnty. Prison Emp. Indep. Union,
381 A.2d 849 (Pa. 1977).....28, 45

Anderson v. Wilson,
289 U.S. 20; 53 S.Ct. 417; 77 L.Ed. 1004 (1933)31

Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.,
446 U.S. 608 (1980)21

Bobb v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
458 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2006)15

Bruno v. Erie Ins. Co.,
106 A.3d 48 (Pa. 2014)50

Burrell v. Staff,
60 F.4th 25 (3d Cir. 2023)19

Campbell v. Gen. Dynamics Gov’t Sys. Corp.,
407 F.3d 546 (1st Cir. 2005).....19

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)44

Commonwealth v. Gilmour Manufacturing Co.,
822 A.2d 676 (Pa. 2003).....21

Cup v. Ampco Pittsburgh Corp.,
903 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2018) 29, 30, 34

Danganan v. Guardian Prot. Servs.,
179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018)25

Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996)19

Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton,
150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)23

Dunn v. B & B Auto.,
2012 WL 2005223 (E.D. Pa. June 5, 2012)34, 41

E.E.O.C. v. PJ Utah, LLC,
822 F.3d 536 (10th Cir. 2016)18

Earley v. JMK Assocs.,
2018 WL 11305388 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 2018).....36

Farrell v. Rd. Ready Used Cars, Inc.,
No. 3:17-CV-2030 (JCH) 2018 WL 1936143
(D. Conn. Apr. 24, 2018)..... 43, 48, 49

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995)19

Ford v. Antwerpen Motorcars Ltd.,
117 A.3d 21(Md. 2015).....43

Gelman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
583 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2009)19

Gibbs v Titelman,
502 F.2d 1107 (3d Cir. 1974) 14, 21, 22, 32

Gray Holdco, Inc. v. Cassady,
654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011)18

Gregory v. Metro Auto Sales, Inc.,
158 F. Supp. 3d 302 (E.D. Pa. 2016)36, 41

Griswold v. Coventry First LLC,
762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)47

Gruber v. Owens-Illinois Inc.,
899 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990)40

In re Est. of Atkinson,
231 A.3d 891 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2020).....37

In re Mancini,
390 B.R. 796 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2008)38

In re Rodriguez,
587 Pa. 408; 900 A.2d 341 (2003).....32

Indus. Valley Bank & Tr. Co. v. Nash,
502 A.2d 1254 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985)..... 14, 21, 22, 32

J.C. Penney Co. v. Giant Eagle, Inc.,
813 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. Pa. 1992).....34

Kelly v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
2021 WL 518434 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2021)..... 13

Kent v. DriveTime Car Sales LLC,
2020 WL 3892978 (E.D. Pa. July 10, 2020)..... 35, 41

KKW Enterprises, Inc. v. Gloria Jean's Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.,
184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999).....22

Knight v. Springfield Hyundai, 81,
81 A.3d 940 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013)..... 35, 36, 41

Kripp v. Kripp,
849 A.2d 1159 (Pa. 2004).....34

Lenzi v. Hahnemann Univ.,
664 A.2d 1375 (1995)42

Lowe v. Nissan of Brandon, Inc.,
235 So.3d 1021 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....48

Lozada v. Dale Baker Oldsmobile, Inc.,
197 F.R.D. 321 (W.D. Mich. 2000).....46

M. M. Waterbor, Inc. v. Livingood,
117 A.2d 790 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1955)..... 13, 21, 22, 25, 32

Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.,
566 U.S. 449 (2012).....19

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022) 4, 15, 22, 23, 45

Morgan v. Thornhill,
78 U.S. 65 (1870).....18

Mount v. Peruzzi of Langhorne LLC,
2021 WL 3708714 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 20, 2021).....36, 41

O'Hanlon v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
990 F.3d 757 (3d Cir. 2021) 6

Perry v. Thomas,
482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... 4

Propel Charter Sch. v. Dep't of Educ.,
243 A.3d 322 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....32

Raleigh v. Credit Mgmt. Co.,
549 A.2d 605 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)..... 14, 21, 22, 32

Rota-McLarty v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.,
700 F.3d 690 (4th Cir. 2012)43

Rugumbwa v. Betten Motor Sales,
136 F. Supp. 2d 729 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....45

Scheipe v. Orlando,
739 A.2d 475 (Pa. 1999).....22

Scott v. Bryn Mawr Arms, Inc.,
312 A.2d 592 (Pa. 1973).....34

Scott v. Forest Lake Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge,
611 N.W.2d 346 (Minn. 2000)44, 44

Stein v. Matheson,
539 F. Supp. 3d 463 (E.D. Pa. 2021)47

Stoner v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
311 U.S. 464 (1940)40

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, Calderoni v. Berger,
50 A.2d 332 (Pa. 1947)41, 42

Swartley v. Harris,
40 A.2d 409 (Pa. 1944)38, 38

Tara M. by Kantner v. City of Philadelphia,
145 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 1998) 6

Thomas Assocs. Investigative & Consulting Servs., Inc. v. GPI LTD., Inc.,
711 A.2d 506 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....31

U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
80 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 1996)40

Vine v. Com., State Employees' Ret. Bd.,
9 A.3d 1150 (Pa. 2010)30

Wert v. Manorcare of Carlisle PA, LLC,
124 A.3d 1248 (Pa. 2015).....31

White v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.,
61 F.4th 334 (3d Cir. 2023)27

Yocca v. Pittsburgh Steelers Sports, Inc.,
854 A.2d 425 (Pa. 2004)..... 28, 33, 45

Zentner v. Brenner Car Credit, LLC,
 273 A.3d 1033 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2022)..... 36, 41, 45

STATUTES

9 U.S.C.
 § 16..... 5

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291 6
 § 1332 5

Michigan

Mich. Comp. Laws 492.11246
 Mich. Comp. Laws 566.30246

Pennsylvania

1 Pa.C.S. § 193238
 12 Pa.C.S. § 624221
 12 Pa.C.S. § 6201 7
 12 Pa.C.S. § 6202 15, 22, 33
 12 Pa.C.S. § 620915
 12 Pa.C.S. § 6221passim
 12 Pa.C.S. § 6222 16, 26
 12 Pa.C.S. § 6224 16, 26
 12 Pa.C.S. § 624248
 12 Pa.C.S. §§ 620832
 12 Pa.C.S. § 6234 16, 37
 12 Pa.C.S. § 623632

REGULATIONS

Pennsylvania Pa. Code

§ 301.438

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 32.....52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 31:6.....30
The Proposed Pennsylvania Consumer Code: The Motor Vehicle Sales Finance
Act, Report of the Advisory Committee on the Consumer Credit Code
(November 2006).....17
